SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS
AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL POLICE

Question No. 65

Senator Ludwig asked the following question at the hearing on 23 May 2007:

a) ....Additional reply to QoN 103 from May 2006:
Please provide an explanation of the difference between the original and additional reply

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:

At the Hearing under Standing Order 25(2)(b) regarding the performance of the Australian Federal Police, Commissioner Keelty offered the following opening remarks.

In contimumg my commiment to this committes m preparation over the weekend but more recently—about an hour ago—1I became aware of a mstake m one of the answers to a question on notice, gqueston 103, that was asked of ws on 25 haw 2006, T mast thought that before we start thus zeszsion [ should advise vou of a mustake that was provided 1n response to that question. Our anmswer to the gquestion looked at the recervable projections reported over the past four years, spectfically ralating to the 2004-05 portfolio budget statement and cur response to that question Iz 2 table that 1= providad as part of that responsa, which 1= on page 2 of owr response, referrmg to the financial year 2003-04 of recervables of $191.714 million, we said that a significant upward movement m recervables m 2003-04 iz due to the forecast smplus of 580 mullion n deferrad capital expenditurs of $64 million. We then went on to explain that and szid the main drivers of the swrplus were delayvs m implementing new measures, “particularly recmuitment activities”, which is i brackets, and an underspend of $32 million for PHG related activitias.

The first pomt to make is that $32 million should have been $62 million. That $62 million is included m response to the additionz] question of 103, which iz a guesticon that was azked of us om 15 September 2006, The answer to that question has only basn recently provided, so the $32 million should have been 562 million—I only discoversd that fomight. Secondly, on reflaction, the words m brackets, ‘particularly recrutment activities in relation to PING', are probably an overstatement becanza, az will probably be dermved from the guestion: and amswers provided tomght, recrmtment has not been an 1ssue for us.

The correction of QoN 103 provided to the Committee was in relation to these remarks and further subsequent discussion between the Committee and the Australian Federal Police.
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